Shenzhen MYMINIEYE Technology Co., Ltd.  www.myminieye.com WeChat Official Account: MYMINIEYE
RUNBER Development Board
Hardware Instructions
Shenzhen MYMINIEYE Technology Co., Ltd.  www.myminieye.com WeChat Official Account: MYMINIEYE
Version History
Date Version Reason for revision
2/20/2020 V1.0 Document Creation
Please scan the QR code below to follow our Wechat Official account (Myminieye). We post

KEY7 Control signal of KEY7 64
KEY8 Control signal of KEY8 65
2.9 Expansion IO
The Runber board reserves 2 set of 2.54mm pin headers (20 pins) for expansion by the user. The
connection of the circuit is shown below:
J1 is to the left of the numeric display. The MSPI_CLK, MSPI_CS, MSPI_MOSI and MSPI_MISO
connected to J1 are special pins use to connect externally mounted FLAH, which can be set as
regular IO. The process of setting up in the project is shown below:
(1) Open the project configuration;
Shenzhen MYMINIEYE Technology Co., Ltd.  www.myminieye.com WeChat Official Account: MYMINIEYE
(2) Select Dual-Purpose Pin under Place&Route, and then tick Use MSPI as regular IO.
The connection of the pins of J1 is shown below:
Signal Description Gowin pin
A3V3_1A Pin for 3.3V power (the first from the end of the
numeric display)
GPIO38 Expansion IO 38
GPIO39 Expansion IO 39
GPIO40 Expansion IO 40
GPIO41 Expansion IO 41
GPIO42 Expansion IO 42
GPIO43 Expansion IO 43
GPIO44 Expansion IO 44
GPIO66 Expansion IO 66
GPIO67 Expansion IO 67
GPIO68 Expansion IO 68
GPIO69 Expansion IO 69
GPIO70 Expansion IO 70
GPIO71 Expansion IO 71
GPIO72 Expansion IO 72
MSPI_CLK SPI clock pin when used as MSPI connector 96
MSPI_CS SPI enable pin when used as MSPI connector 95
MSPI_MOSI SPI output pin when used as MSPI connector 94
MSPI_MISO SPI input pin when used as MSPI connector 93
GND Ground pin
J2 is to the right of the numeric display (the side of LED), with the 1st pin at the end of the numeric
display and the 20th at the end of the key. The pins connected to gowin are numbered in the same
way as the signal; the input for VBUS signal is 5V.
Shenzhen MYMINIEYE Technology Co., Ltd.  www.myminieye.com WeChat Official Account: MYMINIEYE
The connection of the pins of J2 is shown below:
Signal Description Gowin pin
VBUS Pin for 5V power (the first from the end of the numeric
display)
GPIO136 Expansion IO 136
GPIO135 Expansion IO 135
GPIO134 Expansion IO 134
GPIO133 Expansion IO 133
GPIO132 Expansion IO 132
GPIO131 Expansion IO 131
GPIO130 Expansion IO 130
GPIO129 Expansion IO 129
GPIO128 Expansion IO 128
GPIO123 Expansion IO 123
GPIO122 Expansion IO 122
GPIO121 Expansion IO 121
GPIO120 Expansion IO 120
GPIO119 Expansion IO 119
GPIO118 Expansion IO 118
GPIO117 Expansion IO 117
GPIO116 Expansion IO 116
GPIO115 Expansion IO 115
GND Ground pin
2.10 Connection to external power supply for Runber
When used as a module, the Runber can be powered in 2 ways:
(1) 5V power for Runber via Pin1 of J2;